

Appeal No. 14-35402

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

OREGON PRESCRIPTION DRUG MONITORING PROGRAM, an
agency of the State of Oregon,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

ACLU FOUNDATION OF OREGON, INC.; JOHN DOE 1; JOHN DOE
2; JOHN DOE 3; JOHN DOE 4; JAMES ROE, M.D.,

Intervenor-plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

U.S. DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION, Defendant in
Intervention,

Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF of YALE LAW SCHOOL INFORMATION SOCIETY
PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR-PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLEES**

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Oregon**

PRISCILLA JOYCE SMITH
LAW OFFICES OF PRISCILLA SMITH
319 Sterling Place
Brooklyn, NY 11238
Priscilla.Smith@yale.edu
718-399-9241
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Supreme Court and this Court have held that the Fourth Amendment Requires Law Enforcement Officials to Obtain a Warrant for Confidential Medical Information Disclosed for Medical Rather Than Law Enforcement Purposes.....	6
A. Disclosure of Private Information to a Third Party is Relevant to, But Never Dispositive Of, the Inquiry into Reasonable Expectation of Privacy.....	8
B. The Supreme Court Has Never Applied the "Third Party Doctrine" in the Overbroad Manner Advocated by the DEA and Has Expressed Support for Further Limiting the Doctrine.....	9
C. The Supreme Court Has Specifically Held that Parties Retain a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in Confidential Medical Information Disclosed For Purposes of Obtaining Medical Treatment.....	12
II. Neither <i>United States v. Miller</i> Nor <i>Smith v. Maryland</i> Apply to this Case.....	17
A. The Information at Issue in the Current Case is Extremely Confidential in Nature and Was Not Voluntarily Conveyed to the PDMP.....	17
B. The PDMP in Not a Party to the Transactions it Monitors.....	19
C. Relevant Statutes Reinforce Oregon Resident's Expectation of Privacy in their Medical Records.....	20

D. Plaintiffs-Intervenors Have Made No Concession Regarding Non-Digital Collection of the Information in Question..... 20

III. Even if the Third Party Doctrine Was Understood as a Consent Doctrine, the Medical Information Shared for Medical Purposes at Issue in this Case Does Not Fall Within the Scope of the Doctrine..... 21

IV. The Additional Third-Party Doctrine Cases on Which the DEA Relies are Even Less Relevant to the Case at Hand 22

 A. Oregon Residents Have No Reason to Anticipate That Their Medical Information Will Be Disclosed to the Government, and are in Fact Entitled to the Opposite Expectation..... 23

 B. No Previous Line of Cases Eliminates Oregon Patients’ Expectation of Privacy in Their Prescription Records When Collected Using a Different Method..... 26

 C. The Information Sought by the DEA is Directly Related to the Plaintiffs-Intervenors..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agnello v. United States</i> , 269 U.S. 20 (1925).....	8
<i>California Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)	22
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	8
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 610 (1961).....	15
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010)	16, 17
<i>Couch v. United States</i> 409 U.S. 322 (1973).....	12, 26, 27
<i>Doe v. Broderick</i> , 225 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston II</i> , 308 F.3d 380 (4 th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	7, 13, 14
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	10, 16
<i>Gouled v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 298 (1921).....	24, 25
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	8, 11
<i>Kyllo v. U.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	14
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 206 (1966).....	12, 24
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948)	10
<i>Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	16
<i>On Lee v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 747 (1952).....	24
<i>Oregon Prescription Drug Monitoring Program v. U.S. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 998 F. Supp. 2d 957 (D. Or. 2014).....	passim
<i>People v. Weaver</i> , 909 N.E.2d 1195, (N.Y. 2009)	2
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	8
<i>Securities & Exchange Comm’n v. O’Brien</i> , 467 U.S. 735 (1984)	24
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	8
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	5, 20, 21, 23

Stoner v. California, 376 U.S. 483 (1964)..... 15

Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden, 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 7, 18

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, 489 U.S. 749
(1989) 18

U.S. v. Jeffers, 342 U.S. 48 (1951) 15

U.S. v. Warshak, 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 18

United States v. Attson, 900 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 25

United States v. Bosse, 898 F.2d 113 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 25

United States v. Golden Valley Electric Association, 689 F.3d 1108
(9th Cir. 2012) 28, 29

United States v. Hoffa, 385 U.S. 293 (1966) passim

United States v. Jones, 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) 17

United States v. Miller, 425 U.S. 435 (1976) passim

United States v. Payner, 447 U.S. 727 (1980)..... 30, 31

United States v. White, 401 U.S. 745 (1971)..... 27, 28, 30

United States v. Ziegler, 474 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 7

Warden, Md. Penitentiary v. Hayden, 387 U.S. 294 (1967)..... 8

Whalen v. Roe, 429 U.S. 589 (1977) 3

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 876..... 4

Or. Rev. Stat. § 431.964 21

Or. Rev. Stat. § 431.966 3, 23, 29

Other Authorities

James X. Dempsey, *The Path to ECPA Reform and the Implications of United States v. Jones*, 47 U.S.F. L. Rev. 225 (2012)..... 18

Orin S. Kerr, <i>The Case for the Third-Party Doctrine</i> , 107 Mich. L. Rev. 561 (2009)	24
Stephen E. Henderson, <i>After United States v. Jones, After the Fourth Amendment Third Party Doctrine</i> , 14 N.C. J. L. & Tech. 431 (2013).....	10, 18
Stephen E. Henderson, <i>Learning from All Fifty States: How To Apply the Fourth Amendment and Its State Analogs To Protect Third Party Information from Unreasonable Search</i> , 55 Cath. U. L. Rev. 373 (2006).....	19
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	6
